

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl)... 2010

CRLMP.NO(s). 18813/2010

SURINDER SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

(Appln. for exemption from surrendering)

(with office report)

Date: 29/11/2010

This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SWATANTER KUMAR
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. B.S. Jain, Adv.
Mr. Uday Ram, Adv.
Mohd.Irshad Hanif,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This is an application for grant of exemption from surrendering prior to hearing of the special leave petition. The petitioner has relied upon certain medical records to substantiate the prayer for exemption. From the record it is clear that Counsel for the State had not appeared even on the last occasion. Thus matter had to be adjourned because of absence of the learned counsel for the State. This Court has no other means to verify whether the statements made in the medical record are correct and whether they have been issued by the Competent Authority.

It is a matter of great regret that even before the

- 2-

highest Court of the land the State remain uprepresented that too not only in this case but also in other matters like Crl.M.P. No.3283/2010 in SLP (Crl.) Nos. .../2010 titled Kanta Vs. State of Haryana. The Chief Secretary, State of Haryana is hereby directed to take effective steps to ensure that the State is duly represented before this Court in cases so that, the cases are not necessarily adjourned. This is more so in the criminal appeals where liberty of the individual is involved.

Copy of this order be sent to Chief Secretary of Haryana by name by Fax as well as through e-mail. The Registry shall also inform this order to the Chief Secretary telephonically.

Stand over for one week.

(Rajni Mukhi)
P.A.

(Sneh Lata Sharma)
Court Master