

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).638/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 16/07/2010 in CRLA No. 2/2000 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

SURINDER SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail and office report )

Date: 28/02/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S. SIRPURKAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. B.S. Jain,Adv.  
Mr. Uday Ram, Adv.  
Mr. Ashish Kr. Sahni, Adv. for  
Mr. Mohd.Irshad Hanif,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manjit Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Aarohi Bhalla, Adv.  
MR. Harikesh Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Mr. Manjit Singh, learned counsel appearing for the State of Haryana makes a statement that Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, advocate had made a statement before Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber on 13.12.2010 that accused Surinder Singh was a minor on the date of incident. He further submits that such a statement was made by Mr. Gupta on the basis of instructions received by him from Investigating Officer of this Case.

We direct Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta and Investigation Officer to file separate affidavits indicating therein as to on what basis such a statement was made before Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber on 13.12.2010.

List this matter after four weeks.

(Pardeep Kumar) (Shashi Bala Vij)  
Court Master Court Master